COMMISSIONER'S ORDER #\_\_\_40-91

A COMMISSIONER'S ORDER AUTHORIZING THE FISCAL YEAR 1991-93 LOCAL SERVICE UNIT PLAN AND APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE MILLE LACS BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS TO THE MINNESOTA STATE DEPARTMENT OF JOBS AND TRAINING AND STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES.

- WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Administration is authorized under Band Statute 2002-MLC-3 to negotiate and execute agreements, contracts, cooperative and reciprocity agreements, memoranda of understanding for the benefit of the general welfare of the people of the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians; and,
- WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota, Department of Human Services, pursuant to Minnesota Statute 1989 Supplement, Section(s)257.736, subdivision 18, and any subsequent amendments, is authorized to enter into agreements with federally recognized tribal units regarding provisions of JOBS programs and services under Public Law 100-485, the Family Support Act; and,
- WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 16b.06, subdivision 6, shall not require an Indian Tribe or Band to deny its sovereignty as a requirement or condition of a contract with the State or agency of the State; and,
- WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota Department of Human Services has entered into a contract with the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians for the STRIDE program;
- WHEREAS, it has been determined that the local service unit plan and the application for certification has been developed to enable the administration to best serve the needs of the tribal AFDC population in the Mille Lacs service area.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Commissioner of Administration, I, Melanie Benjamin do hereby order and authorize the submission of the local service unit plan and application for certification to the Minnesota State Department of Jobs and Training for approval.
- BE IT FURTHER & FINALLY ORDERED, that the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians designates the Administration as the unit of Band Government to administer and conduct programming under the STRIDE program.

DATED, this 30th day of April, in the year one thousand nine hundred ninety one.

Melanie Benjamin

Commissioner of Administration

EXPIRATION DATE

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND

APPROVED AS TO FORM & EXECUTION

Anita Fineday Solicitor General

Ongoing